May 22, 2017 BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS ORANGE COUNTY, FLORIDA

ADDENDUM No. 5 / IFB No. Y17-700-CH SHINGLE CREEK BIKE TRAIL, PHASE I, SEGMENT I (FROM DESTINATION PARKWAY TO SAND LAKE ROAD {S.R. 482}) FPID: 430225-6-58-01 FAN: 8886-951-A

REVISED BID OPENING DATE: June 1, 2017 at 2:00 P.M.

This addendum is hereby incorporated into the proposal documents of the project referenced above. The following items are clarifications, corrections, additions, deletions and/or revisions to and shall take precedence over the original documents. Additions are indicated by <u>underlining</u>, deletions are indicated by strikethrough (strikethrough).

1. The Bid Opening Date has changed as follows:

Delete: Bid Opening Date: May 23, 2017 at 2:00 P.M.

Replace with: Revised Bid Opening Date: June 1, 2017 at 2:00 P.M.

2. Please Note the **REVISION** to the Schedule of Prices as follows:

Note the REVISION to Part D, Page D-2 issued in the Invitation for Bids (IFB) as follows:

Delete: Page D-2 issued in the Invitation for bids.

Replace with: Page REVISED D-2 included in Addendum #5.

3. Note the **REVISION** to Part D, Schedule of Prices as follows:

<u>Delete</u>: The Schedule of Prices issued in the Invitation for Bids, Pages D-3 through D-4 in its entirety.

Replace with: The Revised Schedule of Prices, REVISED Page D-3 through REVISED Page D-4 in Addendum #5.

FAILURE TO SUBMIT THE REVISED SCHEDULE OF PRICES INCLUDED IN ADDENDUM #5 WITH YOUR SEALED BID SHALL RESULT IN YOUR BID BEING DEEMED NON-RESPONSIVE.

- **4.** The following are responses to questions received:
- Question: I Was putting the bid together and realized that in Addendum #3 you did not include Line Item 18 / 522-4 / Rest Area Shelter & Trach Receptacle Pad Concrete (6" Thick) / 20 SY

<u>Response</u>: Please refer to the attached "Revised Schedule of Prices" for Line Item # 18 referring to Pay Item – 522-4.

2. **Question**: Revised bid form issued with Add #3 does not contain the original bid item for 20 sy of conc for the rest shelter slab. Originally this was item 18. Please let us know if we need to make any change to our proposal which still includes item 18. I apologize for not catching this sooner.

Response: The attached "Schedule of Prices" includes a line item for 20 SY of 6" thick concrete for Rest Area Shelter & Trash Receptacle Pad.

- **5.** All other items, conditions and specifications remain the same.
- **6.** The Bidder shall acknowledge receipt of this addendum by completing the applicable section in the solicitation or by completion of the acknowledgement information on the addendum. Either form of acknowledgement must be completed and returned not later than the date and time for receipt of the bids.

Receipt acknowledged by:			
Authorized Signature	Date Signed		
Title			
Name of Firm			

To the Board of County Commissioners Orange County, Florida

The Undersigned, hereinafter called "Bidder", having visited the site of the proposed project and familiarized himself with the local conditions, nature and extent of the work, and having examined carefully the Contract Form, General Conditions, Supplementary Conditions, Plans and Specifications and other Contract Documents, with the Bond requirements herein, proposes to furnish all labor, materials, equipment and other items, facilities and services for the proper execution and completion of: SHINGLE CREEK BIKE TRAIL, PHASE I, SEGMENT I (FROM DESTINATION PARKWAY TO SAND LAKE ROAD {S.R. 482} FPID: 430225-6-58-01 FAN: 8886-951-A in full accordance with the drawings and specifications prepared in accordance with the Contract Documents and, if awarded the Contract, to complete the said work within the time limits specified for the following ESTIMATED TOTAL BASE BID.

It is understood that this is a unit price Contract and the resultant Contract will contain estimated quantities, unit prices, extended totals and that the Estimated Total Base Bid is the sum of all pay item totals from the <u>revised</u> schedule of prices, Page **REVISED D-3** through **REVISED D-4**.

The Contract resulting from this solicitation is based on estimated quantities. The contractor shall only be paid for materials installed in the work in accordance with the applicable unit prices for the specific work element (line item). No payment shall be made for excess materials delivered to the jobsite and not incorporated into the work. Therefore, it shall be the contractor's responsibility to determine the quantities of materials necessary to perform the project to its completion.

ESTIMATED TOTAL BASE BID:	
·	DOLLARS
(In Words)	
\$	

In the event the Contract is awarded to this Bidder, he/she will enter into a formal written agreement with the County in accordance with the accepted bid within ten (10) calendar days after said Contract is submitted to him/her and will furnish to the County a Contract Payment and Performance Bond with good and sufficient sureties, satisfactory to the County, in the amount of 100% of the accepted bid. The Bidder further agrees that in the event of the Bidder's default or breach of any of the agreements of this proposal, the said bid deposit shall be forfeited as liquidated damages.

Failure of the Bidder to provide pricing for all unit priced items and/or the Base Bid and ALL requested additive/deductive bid items, or alternate bids shall be cause for rejection of the bid as non-responsive.

Y17-700-CH Addendum #5 **REVISED D-2**

Y17-700-CH; Shingle Creek Regional Trail, Phase 1 Segment 1

Revised Schedule of Prices

No.	PAY ITEM NO.	ITEM DESCRIPTION	UNIT	EST. QTY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL PRICE
1	101-1*	MOBILIZATION 10%	LS	1		
2	102-1	MAINTENANCE OF TRAFFIC	LS	1		
3	104-14	PREVENTION CONTROL & ABATEMENT OF EROSION & WATER POLLUTION	LS	1		
4	109-71- 16***	FIELD OFFICE	DA	300		
5	110-1-1	CLEARING & GRUBBING	LS	1		,
6	120-9	EXCAVATION, EMBANKMENT & GRADING	LS	1		• *
7	145-2	GEOTEXTILE FABRIC	SY	1,112		
8	160-4	STABILIZATION TYPE B (MIN LBR 40)	SY	9,584		, .
9	270-10	10" SOIL CEMENT (MIN 300 PSI)	SY	7,141		
10	334-1-13	SUPERPAVE ASPHALTIC CONCRETE, TRAFFIC C	SY	7,141		
11	430-175- 118**	STEEL REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE, 18"	LF	33		
12	430-175- 130**	STEEL REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE, 30"	LF	62		
13		MITERED END SECTION ROUND, 1:2 SLOPE, 18"	EA	2		
14		MITERED END SECTION ROUND, 1:2 SLOPE, 30"	EA	4		
15	515-2-211	PEDESTRIAN/BICYCLE RAILING, STEEL, 42", TYPE 1, PER FDOT INDEX 852	LF	754		
16		CONCRETE CURB AND GUTTER (RIBBON CURB)	LF	10,712		
17		CONCRETE SIDEWALK (4" THICK)	SY	390		
<u>18</u>	<u>522-4</u>	REST AREA SHELTER & TRASH RECEPTACLE PAD - CONCRETE (6" THICK)	<u>SY</u>	<u>20</u>		

19	527-2	DETECTABLE WARNINGS	SF	58			
20	536-6	PIPE RAIL FOR GUARDRAIL PER FDOT INDEX 400	LF	234			
21	550-10-222	FENCING, TYPE B, 6.0', W/ BLACK VINYL COAT	LF	130			
22	550-60-224	FENCE GATE, TYPE B, 20', OPENING, BLACK VINYL COAT	EA	1			
23	570-1-2	PERFORMANCE TURF (SOD, BAHIA OR MATCH EXIST.)	SY	10,500			
24	700-1-11	SINGLE POST SIGN, F&I, LESS THAN 12 SF	AS	11			
25	710-11-160	PAVEMENT MESSAGE (PAINT)	EA	14			
26	710-11-170	DIRECTIONAL ARROW (PAINT)	EA	6			
27	710-11-211	PAINTED PAVEMENT MARKING, STANDARD, YELLOW, SOLID, 6"	NM	0.109			
28	751-36-11	BICYCLE PARKING RACK	EA	1			
29	751-37	TRASH RECEPTACLE, PRE- FABRICATED	EA	1			
30	751-38-19	BENCHES, PRE-FABRICATED	: EA	1			
31	751-39	REST AREA SHELTER (PEDESTRIAN PLAZA)	EA	1			
32	900-1	AS-BUILTS	LS	1			
33	900-2	INDEMNIFICATION	LS	1	\$100.00	\$100.00	
34	900-3	GROUNDWATER TREATMENT & DISPOSAL	DA	240			

Total Estimated Base Bid:	\$
	(Reference Numbers 1 through 34)

Y17-700-CH; ADDENDUM #5

^{*} Any amount of Mobilization in excess of 10% of Roadway Reference Numbers 2 through 34 will be paid upon completion of all work in accordance with TP-101.

^{**} All pipes shall be Steel Reinforced Concrete Pipes.

^{***} The cost of this pay item is not reimbursable item under the LAP Agreement.